ACTS AND RESOLUTIONS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA 1972

1972 Vol. 1 -- Page: 888

THE BATTLEFIELD PARKWAY — DESIGNATED.

No. 1211 (House Resolution No. 518-1151).

A RESOLUTION

Designating a certain portion of Georgia Highway 2 as "The Battlefield Parkway"; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, that portion of the new Georgia Highway 2 between Interstate 75 and the Town of Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia, traverses an area which is rich in historical significance; and

WHEREAS, the Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Military Park provides the citizens of our State and Nation with a better understanding of the history of our State and Nation; and

WHEREAS, this area of our State is one which visitors to Georgia have found to be of great interest; and

WHEREAS, it is highly desirable and appropriate that visitors to the State of Georgia be able to locate this important historical area as easily as possible while traveling along Interstate 75.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the General Assembly of Georgia that that portion of Georgia Highway 2 between Interstate 75 and the Town of Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia, is hereby designated as "The Battlefield Parkway". The State Highway Department is hereby authorized and directed to so designate such highway on its maps and other official documents and to obtain, furnish, erect and maintain appropriate markers on Interstate 75 and at such other locations along said Highway as the State Highway Department shall determine. The costs of obtaining, furnishing, erecting and maintaining such markers shall be paid from funds appropriated to or otherwise available to the State Highway Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is hereby authorized and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this Resolution to the State Highway Department.

Approval Date: Approved April 3, 1972.